

State V/s Pooran Lal Gameti @ Akshay.

CNR No. DLCT01-010390-2023

SC 429/2023

FIR No. 156/2023

PS: DBG Road

19.04.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
None for accused.

As per the service report of PW Sahil @ Sajid @ Ganja, it is observed that he is not traceable at his address available on record. Accordingly, **issue fresh summons to PW Sahil @ Sajid @ Ganja to be executed through the concerned IO** returnable on next date of hearing.

PW Ct. Gaurav is present.

It has been brought to the notice of this Court that summons could not be served to PW Rahul Karki. Upon inquiry from the *Ahlmad* regarding the same, it has been brought to the notice of this Court that the summons could not be issued due to inadvertence. Accordingly, **issue fresh summons to PW Rahul Karki to be executed through the concerned IO** returnable on next date of hearing.

Ahlmad is directed to remain careful in future.

The matter is passed over as the accused persons have not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
19.04.2024

At 03.45 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Roop Narayan, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for both
the accused persons.
Both accused have been produced from JC.

-2-

PW Ct. Gaurav is present. However, he is discharged unexamined as evidence of public witness is being recorded in ***FIR No. 174/2023, PS Chandni Mahal titled State v. Athar Mirza & Ors.***

At this stage, supplementary charge-sheet containing the chemical and biological analysis of the case property is placed on record by the concerned IO. Copies thereof are supplied to the accused persons against acknowledgment.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **22.05.2024**.

PW SI Kamal and PW HC Jeeta Singh along with the concerned IO be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
19.04.2024