

**State V/s Pooran Lal Gameti @ Akshay.**

CNR No. DLCT01-010390-2023

SC 429/2023

FIR No. 156/2023

PS: DBG Road

22.05.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused persons, namely Pooran Lal Gameti and Raj Kumar @ Rekhal have not been produced from JC.

As per the service reports of PW Sahil @ Sajid @ Ganja and Rahul Karki, it is observed that they are not traceable and are stated to be vagabonds. Accordingly, **issue fresh summons to PW Sahil @ Sajid @ Ganja and PW Rahul Karki to be executed through the concerned DCP** returnable on next date of hearing.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of IO Inspector Suman Kumar on the ground that he has to attend another proceeding before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in *bail matter in case FIR No. 146/2024, U/s 328/376/506/356/379/451 & 67A of I.T. Act*. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of PW SI Kamal on the ground that he is engaged in election duty. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

HC Jeeta Singh is not present. Further, no request for exemption is forthcoming on his behalf.

Accused persons, namely, Pooran Lal Gameti and Raj Kumar @ Rekhal have not been produced from JC. It has been brought to the notice of this Court that pursuant to letter No. *F.1/SCJ-1/AS (UT)/2024/5455, dated 20.05.2024*, the accused/ inmate would not be produced before the Court from Tihar Jail,

-2-

Delhi today, pursuant to shortage of staff, owing to deployment of majority of police personnel in ongoing Lok Sabha elections arrangements.

**Accordingly, issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, Pooran Lal Gameti and Raj Kumar @ Rekhal physically, before this Court on the next date of hearing.**

**In the interest of justice, list for PE on 26.07.2024.**

**PW SI Kamal, HC Jeeta Singh along with concerned IO be summoned for next date of hearing.**

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
22.05.2024

**At 12.30 p.m.**

At this stage, Sh. Roop Narayan, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for both the accused persons has appeared. He is apprised of today's order and next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
22.05.2024