

State v. Pooran Lal Gameti @ Akshay.

CNR No. DLCT01-010390-2023

SC 429/2023

FIR No. 156/2023

PS: DBG Road

01.06.2026

Cisco Webex of this Court is not operational at this stage due to internet connectivity issues.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Bacchan Tyagi, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Roop Narain, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for both the accused persons.
Both the accused persons, namely Pooran Lal Gameti @ Akshay and Raj Kumar @ Machhi have not been produced from judicial custody.
IO Inspector Suman Kumar is present.

As per the service report of summons issued to PW-13 HC Deepak, same has returned with the remarks that the witness is presently on casual leave.

PW-14 HC Satyavir/the then MHC(M), PW-11 HC Vivek Kumar and PW HC Surrender are present.

The matter is passed-over as the accused persons have not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi /01.06.2026

It is 01:30 P.M

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Roop Narain, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for both the accused persons.
Both the accused persons, namely Pooran Lal Gameti @ Akshay and Raj Kumar @ Machhi have been produced from judicial custody.
IO Inspector Suman Kumar is present.

PW-11 HC Vivek Kumar has been partly cross-examined. His further cross-examination is deferred for lunch hours.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.06.2026

Contd./-----2

It is 04:00 P.M.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Roop Narain, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for both the
accused persons.
Both the accused persons, namely Pooran Lal Gameti
@ Akshay and Raj Kumar @ Machhi have been
produced from judicial custody.
IO Inspector Suman Kumar is present.

PW-11 HC Vivek Kumar has been further cross-
examined and discharged.

PW-14 HC Satyavir/the then MHC(M) and PW HC
Surender are present. However, they are discharged unexamined as
no time is left.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **24.08.2026**.

**PW-13 HC Deepak; PW HC Surender and PW-14
HC Satyavir/the then MHC(M) with register no. 19 & 21** along
with **concerned IO Inspector Suman Kumar** be summoned for
next date of hearing.

At this stage, accused, namely, Pooran Lal has
submitted that he was beaten up in jail by some inmates. The
accused has further submitted that though he has raised the
concerns before the jail authorities, however, no response to the
same is forthcoming.

Accordingly, **issue notice to the concerned Jail
Superintendent** to file a report in this regard as well as to be
virtually present before this Court on **03.07.2026**.

**The accused, namely, Pooran Lal be also produced
through video conferencing mode on the said date.**

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.06.2026